



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6265/2024**

RACHNA VERMA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Advocate

versus

**STATE THROUGH SHO P.S. PASCHIM VIHAR WEST DELHI &
ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State.
SI Vipin Kumar (D-6491), PS
Paschim Vihar West

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **13.08.2024**

CRL.M.A. 23988/2024 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 6265/2024

1. The Petitioner has approached this Court for quashing FIR No.423/2019 dated 29.08.2019 registered at Police Station Paschim Vihar West for offences under Section 306 & 34 IPC.
2. The contention of the Petitioner is that the allegation against the Petitioner is that she was demanding money which she had lent to the deceased. It is stated that FIR was filed in 2019 and till now chargesheet has not been filed.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned APP for the State seeks some time to file the Status Report. Let Status Report be filed within three weeks from today.



5. On the Petitioner's taking steps, let notice be issued to Respondent No.2 through all permissible modes.
6. List on 22.10.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

AUGUST 13, 2024
hsk